
2

 

1

F

é

l

(O-2023-8)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-

 -.0  

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE SEP 2 1 202

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE

CONSULTING AGREEMENT WITH JANELLE IGLESIAS

FOR THE PACIFIC HIGHLANDS RANCH BRANCH

LIBRARY PUBLIC ART PROJECT (CONTRACT NO.

H187020).

WHEREAS, through its Public Art Program, the City of San Diego (City) promotes

artistic development and transforms the built environment of the City's public buildings and

spaces through the inclusion of public art in capital improvement projects that enrich the

everyday lives of San Diego's residents, visitors, and employees; and

WHEREAS, the City entered into an agreement on March 7,2019, for an amount not to

exceed $165,000 to retain the services of the professional artist Janelle Iglesias to provide

consulting services for the creation of a site-specific public artwork under contract No. H187020

(Agreement) for the Pacific Highlands Ranch Branch Library (Project); and

WHEREAS, Janelle Iglesias worked with the City, Project design team, Commission for

Arts and Culture and its Public Art Committee, and general public to develop artwork for the

Project; and

WHEREAS, the design for the artwork has since been completed, and the fabrication

phase of the project started on November 13,2020; and

WHEREAS, the Project encountered various schedule delays that required delay ofthe

artwork fabrication and installation activities beyond the initial five-year period of the

Agreement; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(O-2023-8)

WHEREAS, completion of the overall project is now anticipated in fall of 2024; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego City Charter section 99, no contract, agreement, or

obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance

approved by a two thirds majority vote of the Council of the City of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, with the approval of this action, the First Amendment to the Agreement will

extend the term ofthe Agreement with Janelle Iglesias to December 31, 2024, and amend any

applicable Exhibits accordingly; and

WHEREAS, an extension ofthis Agreement is necessary to complete artwork

fabrication, as well as transportation to, and installation of, the artwork at the site; NOW,

THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego (Council), as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized and directed to execute a

First Amendment to the Consulting Agreement with Janelle Iglesias, on file in the Office of the

00· 9 .7

City Clerk as Document No. '- ". , to extend the Agreement duration to December 31,

2024, and amend any applicable Exhibits accordingly.

Section 2. That a full reading of this Ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a

written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its

passage.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(O-2023-8)

Section 3. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after 

its f

ina

l pas

sage

.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Jon D. Dwer

Jon D. Dwyer

Deputy City Attorney

JDD:sc

07/08/2022

Or.Dept: Comm. for Arts & Culture

Doc. No.: 3014913_2

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was

 

passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of

 

SE· 1 32022

ELIZABETH, MALAND

City Clerk //

VAA

tèput City Clerk

Approved:

 

1

+

4

2

(date)

 TODD GL

.

ayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

(NOTE: 

The date of final passage is 

Septem

ber 21, 

2022, 

which represents 

the day

this ordinance was returned to the 

Office of the 

City C

lerk 

wit

h the M

ayor

's

signature of approval

.)

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed by the Counc

il of The City of San Diego on

 

S

E

P

·

 

1

 

3

 

2

0

2

2

 

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas

 

N

a

ys

 Not Present Recused

joe LaCava 

Jennifer Campbell 0   

Stephen Whitburn 0 l l 

Monica M

ontgo

mery Step

pe 

 

 

 

Marni von Wilpert 0   

Chris Cate 

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno   0 

Sean 0-Rivera    

Date of final passage

S

E

P

 2

 

1 

202

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

"ZABETH S. MALAND

(Seal)

 

City C

 

ie City of San Diego, California.

er o Tt

By                                                                                                                                                                                                                              ,

 

Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the fore

going ordinance wa

s not finally p

assed until

 twelve cal

endar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its fina

l passage, to wit, on

A

U

G

 

0

 

. 

2

0

2

2

 

,

 

and on

 

S

E

P

 

2

 

1

 

2

0

2

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in fu

ll prior to passage or tha

t such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Counc

il, and that a written cop

y of

the ordinance was m

ade available to each member of the Counc

i

l

 and the p

ublic prior to the d

ay

of its passage.

 ELIZABETH S. MALAND

(Seal)

 

City Cle of The City of San Diego, California.

By , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

157

Ordinance Number 0-


